

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>B.W., a minor, et al.</b> v. <b>POWELL et al.</b>	<b>Case No. 09-cv-0286</b>
<b>CONWAY et al.</b> v. <b>CONAHAN et al.</b>	<b>Case No. 09-cv-0291</b>
<b>H.T., through &amp; with her next friend &amp; mother, L.T., et al.</b> v. <b>CIAVARELLA et al.</b>	<b>Case No. 09-cv-0357</b>
<b>HUMANIK</b> v. <b>CIAVARELLA et al.</b>	<b>Case No. 09-cv-0630</b>  <b>The Honorable A. Richard Caputo</b>

---

---

**DEFENDANT LUZERNE COUNTY'S MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS ALL CLAIMS  
AGAINST IT BY ALL PLAINTIFFS**

---

---

**OF COUNSEL:  
ELLIOTT GREENLEAF  
& SIEDZIKOWSKI, P.C.**

**JOHN G. DEAN  
PA76168  
PNC Bank Bldg, Suite 202  
201 Penn Ave.  
Scranton, PA 18501  
570-346-7569  
jgd@elliottgreenleaf.com**

**TIMOTHY T. MYERS  
PA46959  
DEBORAH H. SIMON  
PA32459  
GREGORY S. VOSHELL  
PA208566  
925 Harvest Drive  
Blue Bell, PA 19422  
215-977-1000  
ttm@elliottgreenleaf.com  
dhs@elliottgreenleaf.com  
gsv@elliottgreenleaf.com**

**Dated: April 1, 2010**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .....2

    A. Master Complaint For Class Actions (Doc.136).....2

    B. Individual Plaintiffs’ Master Long Form Complaint  
    (Doc.134).....3

III. STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED.....5

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

    A. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST LUZERNE  
    COUNTY MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO  
    THE STANDARDS OF 12(b)(6).....6

    B. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST LUZERNE  
    COUNTY MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO  
    THE LAW OF THE CASE .....8

    C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT AND CANNOT PLEAD A  
    §1983 CLAIM AGAINST LUZERNE COUNTY .....9

        1. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified A Final Policy-  
        Maker Of Luzerne County .....10

            a. Court Of Common Pleas Judges Are State  
            Judicial Officers And Do Not Make County  
            Policy .....11

            b. Probation Officers Are State Officials And  
            Therefore Cannot Be County Policy-Makers .....12

            c. District Attorneys Cannot Convert Judicial  
            Procedures Into County Policies .....15

            d. The Public Defender Is Not A County  
            Policy-Maker .....16

2.	Plaintiffs Fail To Identify Authorized Policies Or A Custom Under <i>Monell</i> .....	17
3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Plead Any Failure To Train Or Supervise Luzerne County Officials Or Employees So As To Amount To A Deliberate Indifference To Plaintiffs’ Rights .....	21
D.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH A CAUSAL CONNECTION.....	24
E.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT OTHERWISE STATE A CLAIM AGAINST LUZERNE COUNTY UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	26
1.	Plaintiffs Fail To State Claims Cognizable Under 42 U.S.C. §1983 Against Luzerne County .....	26
2.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts or Included Parties Sufficient to Sustain a §1983 Conspiracy Claim.....	27
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts Sufficient to Assert A Retaliation Claim .....	30
F.	A COUNTY GOVERNMENT CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ALLEGED CONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVATIONS IN A STATE JUDICIAL PROCEEDING AND WHERE STATE JUDICIAL OFFICERS THEMSELVES HAVE ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY .....	31
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....9

*Antolik v. County of Erie*, 93 Pa. Cmwlth. 258, 501 A.2d 697 (1985).....14, 15

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....6

*Barstad v. Murray County*, 420 F.3d 880 (8thCir.,2005) .....29

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6, 7

*Blake v. Papadakos*, 953 F.2d 68 (3dCir.,1992).....12, 13, 19, 20

*Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County v. Brown*, 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....24

*Breslin v. City and County of Philadelphia*, 92 F.R.D. 764 (E.D.Pa.,1981) .....7

*Casey v. Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa.*, 14 F.3d 848, 856 (3d Cir.,1994) .....8, 9

*City of Canton v. Harris*, 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....21, 24

*City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik*, 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....15

*Commonwealth v. Henderson*, 113 Pa. Super. 348, 173 A. 868 (1934).....18

*Court of Common Pleas of Erie County v. Pa Human Relations Comm'n*, 546 Pa. 47, 682 A.2d 1246 (1996) .....14

*Dauphin County Public Defenders Office v. Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin County*, 849 A.2d 1145 (Pa.,2004).....17

*Dolceamore v. Beard*, 2006WL1548857 (M.D.Pa.,2006).....8

*Ellenbogen v. City of Allegheny*, 479 Pa. 429, 388 A.2d 730 (1978).....14

*Evancho v. Fisher*, 423 F.3d 347 (3dCir.,2005) .....7

*Figuroa v. Blackburn*, 208 F.3d 435 (3dCir.,2000) .....31

*Fred's Modern Contracting, Inc. v. Horsham Township*, 2004WL620060 (E.D.Pa.,2004).....30

*Haybarger v. Lawrence County Adult Probation and Parole*, 551 F.3d 193 (3dCir.,2008) .....11, 12, 14

*Heck v. Humphrey*, 512 U.S. 477, 483 (1994).....26

*Hector v. Watt*, 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....26

*Hyatt v. County of Passaic*, 2009WL2055136 (3dCir.,2009) .....23

*In re Borough of Ambridge*, 53 Pa. Commw. 251, 417 A.2d 291  
(1980).....18

*In re Valley Deposit and Trust Co.*, 311 Pa. 498, 167 A. 42 (1933) .....18

*Jackson-Gilmore v. Dixon*, 2005WL3110991 (E.D.Pa.,2005) .....28, 29

*Jett v. Dallas Indp. Sch. Dist.*, 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....24

*Kamp v. Goldstein*, \_\_ U.S.\_\_, 129 S. Ct. 855, 172 L.Ed.2d 706  
(2009).....22, 23

*Kelly v. County of Montgomery*, 2008 WL 3408123 (E.D.Pa.,2008).....32

*Kline v. Harrisburg*, 362 Pa. 438, 443-44, 68 A.2d 182 (1949).....18

*Kohlman v. Western Pa. Hospital*, 652 A.2d 849 (Pa.Super.Ct.,1994).....23

*Kremer v. State Ethics Comm'n*, 503 Pa. 358, 469 A.2d 593 (1983) .....19

*L.J.S. v. State Ethics Comm'n*, 744 A.2d 798 (Pa.Cmwltth,2000).....14

*League of Women Voters of Greater Pittsburgh v. Allegheny Cty.*, 819  
A.2d 155 (Pa.Commw.,2003).....15

*Leer Elec., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Labor*, 597 F.Supp.2d 470  
(M.D.Pa.,2009) .....27

*McLaughlin v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.*, 52 F.Supp.2d 484  
(E.D.Pa.,1999) .....9

*McMillian v. Monroe County, Alabama*, 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....11

*Monell v. City of New York Department of Social Services*, 436 U.S.  
658 (1978).....9, 24, 32

*Morse v. Lower Merion School Dist.*, 132 F.3d 902 (3dCir.,1997).....6

*Nuway Environmental Ltd. v. Upper Darby Tp.*, 2006WL212289  
(E.D.Pa.,2006) .....30

*Panayotodes v. Rabenold*, 35 F.Supp.2d 411 (E.D.Pa.,1999) .....28

*Phillips v. Allegheny*, 515 F.3d 224 (3dCir.,2008) .....6

*Polk County v. Dodson*, 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....17, 26

*Reitz v. County of Bucks*, 125 F.3d 139 (3dCir.,1997) .....9, 10

*Rel. Z.H. v. Olivia*, 226 F.3d 198 (3dCir.,2000), *cert. denied*, 533 U.S. 915 (2001).....7

*Rizzo v. Goode*, 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....24, 25

*Rode v. Dellarciprete*, 845 F.2d 1195 (3rd Cir. 1988) .....8

*Sample v. Diecks*, 885 F.2d 1099 (3dCir.,1989).....25

*Sasinowski v. Cannon*, 36 D & C4th 88 (C.P.Allegh.Cty.,1997).....17

*Stump v. Sparkman*, 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....31

*Tavener v. Shaffer*, 2008WL4861982 (M.D.Pa., 2008).....15

*Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co.*, 488 Pa. 198, 412 A.2d 466 (1979).....29

*Timko v. City of Hazelton*, 665 F.Supp. 1130 (M.D.Pa.,1986).....25

*Trautman v. County of Allegheny*, 2009 WL 3030215 (W.D.Pa.2009) .....31

*Wallace v. Fed. Judge of U.S. Dist. Ct.*, 311 F.App'x. 524 (3dCir., 2008).....28

*Whitfield v. City of Philadelphia*, 587 F.Supp.2d 657 (E.D.Pa.,2008).....23

*Whitt v. Stephens County*, 529 F.3d 278 (5thCir.,2008).....26

*Whittington v. Vaughn*, 289 F. Supp. 2d 621 (E.D.Pa.,2003).....7, 8

*Williams v. Consovoy*, 453 F.3d 173 (3dCir.,2006).....32

*Williams v. Fedor*, 69 F.Supp.2d 649 (M.D.Pa.,1999).....15

*Zatler v. Wainwright*, 802 F.2d 397 (11thCir.,1986).....24

**Statutes**

16 P.S. §102 .....18

16 P.S. §1420 ..... 15, 16

16 P.S. §203 .....18

16 P.S. §210(3).....18

16 Pa.C.S. §9960.1.....17

42 Pa. C.S. §6304(a)(e.g .....13

42 Pa. C.S.A. §325(e)(1).....19

42 Pa.C.S. § 102 (2008).....12

42 Pa.C.S. § 301 (2008) .....	12
42 Pa.C.S. §961 .....	14
42 Pa.C.S.A. §6304 .....	13
42 Pa.Con.Stat. §725(4)-(5) .....	23
Pa. Const. Art. V .....	12, 23
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	<i>passim</i>

***Rules***

Pa. B.A.R. 104 .....	23
Pa.R.C.L.E. 102 .....	23
